The Highland Licensing Committee Agenda 6
ltem

Meeting — 3 February 2015 Report HLC/005/15
No

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Legal Manager

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of Applicant

Ackergill Village Hall

Glyn Blackford

Highlife Highland

Highlife Highland

Type of Licence

Public Entertainment —
Ackergill Village Hall

Taxi Operator

Public Entertainment —
Assembly Rooms, Wick

Public Entertainment —
Thurso Swimming Pool

Current Status

Awaiting consultee
responses and
satisfactory electrical
certificate

Awaiting consultee
responses, vehicle
inspection, meter test,
vehicle registration, MOT
certificate and insurance
certificates

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Highlife Highland

Darren Lovie

Highlife Highland

Durness Village Hall

Invergordon Arts Centre

Public Entertainment —
Wick Swimming Pool

Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment —
Averon Leisure Centre,
Alness

Public Entertainment —
Durness Village Hall

Public Entertainment
Licence — Invergordon
Arts Centre

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of Applicant

Yu Jian Chen

Frances Elizabeth
Colbron

Highlife Highland

Crestmount Ltd
Crestmount Ltd
Crestmount Ltd
Phyllis-Jane Ross
Peter John Taylor
Bryce John Stuart
Leiper

Croy Hall Committee

Type of Licence

Late Hours Catering
Hong King Kitchen, 105
Academy Street,
Inverness

Skin Piercing & Tattooing
Kilmore farm House,
Kilmore Road,
Drumnadrochit,
Inverness-Shire.

PEL

James Cameron CC,
Limetree Avenue, Invss
IV3 5RH

PHC Operator

PHC Operator
PHC Operator
Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Itinerant Metal Dealer

PEL — Croy Hall,
Inverness-Shire

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate and
consultee responses

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate and
consultee responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Current Status

Waiting for copy of gas
certificate to be
submitted

Applicant is the process
of carrying out
works to premises

Awaiting copy of
certification

Waiting for vehicle to be
presented for inspection
Waiting for vehicle to be
presented for inspection
Waiting for vehicle to be
presented for inspection
Applicant still to sit and
pass knowledge test
Waiting for 28 day
objection period to
expire

Waiting for 28 day
objection period to
expire

Waiting for 28 day
objection period to
expire



3.11 Bespoke Hotels Ltd House in Multiple Awaiting documentation
Occupation — Staff from applicant
Quarters, Highlander
Hotel, Newtonmore

3.12 Carr Bridge Village Hall  Public Entertainment — Awaiting documentation
Committee Carr Bridge Village Hall,  from applicant and

Main Street, Carr Bridge  consultee response

3.13 Jamie Wallace Skin Piercing and Awaiting documentation
Tattooing — Doctor from applicant and
Denture, St. Ninian Road, consultee response
Nairn

3.14  Brian West Street Trader Awaiting documentation

from applicant and
consultee response
3.15 Donald Maclean Taxi Operator Awaiting documentation
from applicant
4.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of Applicant Type of Licence Current Status
4.1 Elinor Mcllwraith Skin Piercing or Awaiting electrical
Tattooing certification
4.2 Roderick MacKay Public Entertainment Awaiting response from
Licence — Ferintosh Hall, consultee
Kinkell

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation
has been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be
determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager
Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie
Date: 20 January 2015

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982




