The Highland Licensing Committee

Meeting – 3 February 2015

Agenda Item	6
Report No	HLC/005/15

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by the Legal Manager

Summary

This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

1.0 Background

- 1.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **1.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

2.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
2.1	Ackergill Village Hall	Public Entertainment – Ackergill Village Hall	Awaiting consultee responses and satisfactory electrical certificate
2.2	Glyn Blackford	Taxi Operator	Awaiting consultee responses, vehicle inspection, meter test, vehicle registration, MOT certificate and insurance certificates
2.3	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment – Assembly Rooms, Wick	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
2.4	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment – Thurso Swimming Pool	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate

2.5	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment – Wick Swimming Pool	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
2.6	Darren Lovie	Taxi Driver	Awaiting consultee responses
2.7	Highlife Highland	Public Entertainment – Averon Leisure Centre, Alness	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate and consultee responses
2.8	Durness Village Hall	Public Entertainment – Durness Village Hall	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate and consultee responses
2.9	Invergordon Arts Centre	Public Entertainment Licence – Invergordon Arts Centre	Awaiting consultee responses

3.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
3.1	Yu Jian Chen	Late Hours Catering Hong King Kitchen, 105 Academy Street, Inverness	Waiting for copy of gas certificate to be submitted
3.2	Frances Elizabeth Colbron	Skin Piercing & Tattooing Kilmore farm House, Kilmore Road, Drumnadrochit, Inverness-Shire.	Applicant is the process of carrying out works to premises
3.3	Highlife Highland	PEL James Cameron CC, Limetree Avenue, Invss IV3 5RH	Awaiting copy of certification
3.4	Crestmount Ltd	PHC Operator	Waiting for vehicle to be presented for inspection
3.5	Crestmount Ltd	PHC Operator	Waiting for vehicle to be presented for inspection
3.6	Crestmount Ltd	PHC Operator	Waiting for vehicle to be presented for inspection
3.7	Phyllis-Jane Ross	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass knowledge test
3.8	Peter John Taylor	Taxi Operator	Waiting for 28 day objection period to expire
3.9	Bryce John Stuart Leiper	Itinerant Metal Dealer	Waiting for 28 day objection period to expire
3.10	Croy Hall Committee	PEL – Croy Hall, Inverness-Shire	Waiting for 28 day objection period to expire

3.11	Bespoke Hotels Ltd	House in Multiple Occupation – Staff Quarters, Highlander Hotel, Newtonmore	Awaiting documentation from applicant
3.12	Carr Bridge Village Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Carr Bridge Village Hall, Main Street, Carr Bridge	Awaiting documentation from applicant and consultee response
3.13	Jamie Wallace	Skin Piercing and Tattooing – Doctor Denture, St. Ninian Road, Nairn	Awaiting documentation from applicant and consultee response
3.14	Brian West	Street Trader	Awaiting documentation from applicant and consultee response
3.15	Donald Maclean	Taxi Operator	Awaiting documentation from applicant
4.0	Ross. Skye and Lochab	er Area	

	Name of Applicant	Type of Licence	Current Status
4.1	Elinor McIlwraith	Skin Piercing or Tattooing	Awaiting electrical certification
4.2	Roderick MacKay	Public Entertainment Licence – Ferintosh Hall, Kinkell	Awaiting response from consultee

5.0 Recommendation

It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:

- (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
- (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the Hearings Procedure.

Designation: Legal Manager

Author: Alaisdair H Mackenzie

Date: 20 January 2015

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982